FIRST INFORMATION REPORT முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கை

TAMIL NADU POLICE
INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM.

(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (கு ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இன் கீழ்)

C 8044355

1.	District COIMBATORE	PS:	Year 2022 FIR No. 01/2022/Ac/CB
2.	(i) Act schul TPC	onestignes and the	φ. s. en en i 7 1 2022
	(li) Act FLLtb:		Sections Ulflegati 120(B), 167, 465, 471
	(ii) Act FLLW: The Preven (iii) Act FLLW: AC+ (iv) Other Acts & Sections Will a from	tion of Corruption	Sections Ulflagati 477(A) IPC
	(iv) Other Acts & Sections III	LE thampedment 3	Sections Liftlessin: 13CZ > Tw 13C1)(a)
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day	Date from	Date to
	குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள்	நாள் முதல் இடி.10.201	Britin war 6.10.2020
	Time Period	Time from	Time to :
	நேர அளவு	நேரம் முதல்	நேரம் வரை
	(b) Information Received at PS. Date		Time :
	காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த ந (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No		CByú 1000 hrs
	போது நாட்குறிப்பில் பதிவு விவரம் என்	7.1.2022	Time :
4.	Type of Information : Written/ Oral :	1.1.2011	Copy 1030 hrs
	தகவலின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய்	மொழியாக	
5.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and		A
	குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்தி	விருந்து எவ்வளவு தூரமும், எத்தி	тещо as about 15 kms, East
	beat Number .	(b) Address : Coloba	tore Municipal Corporation,
	முறைக் காவல் என்	(psain) EAST Z	one, Coimbetore
c	(c) In case outside limit of this Police S இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடர்	Station, then the Name of P.S : ந்து இருக்குமாயின், அந்நிலையில்	District : அந்த கா.நி.பெயர் மாவட்டம்
6.	Complainant /Informant (a) Name : குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர்/ தகவல் தந்தவர் பெ		(b) Father's/ Husband's Name : தந்தை / களவர் பெயர்
	(c) Date / Year of Birth :	(d) Nationality : நாட்டினம்	(e) Passport No.
	நாள் / பிறந்த ஆன்டு	நாட்டினம்	வெளிநாட்டு கடவுச்சீட்டு என
	Date of Issue :	Place of Issue :	
	வழங்கப்பட்ட நாள்	வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்	
	(f) Occupation: Inspector assigning the Police	(g) Address: VIGIL	ANCE & ANTI CORRUPTION
7.	Details of Known/Suspected/Unknowi தெரிந்த / ஐயப்பாட்டிற்குறிய / தெரியா (தேவையெனில் தனித்தாள் இனைக்கவு	n accused with full particulars. (A த குற்றஞ்சாட்டப்பட்டவரின் முழுவ ம்)	Attach separate sheet if necessary) நம்யான விவரங்கள்
	D. TY. R. YUVARAJ Eastzone, Com	140, Record cler	k & Bill Collector (Full Additional chage)
	2). Tril. R. Sathya Po	abha, 55, Wlo. Ro	jenchan, Assistant Revenue Officer e, coiron hatore Municipal Corporation;
8	. Reasons for delay in reporting by the	complainant / Informant:	e, coins hetore Municipal Corporation;
	குற்றமுறையிட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடு	ப்பவரால் முறையிட்டதில் தகவல்	Garigingly propositions
	ON Submission	Ub Vigilance R	and to the parmission tem DVAC
	to register a	regular care	way received. Hence, the case was register
		U	

* GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps -21.3.18(HCL-12)

- Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary) களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெனில் தனித் தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)
- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
- 11. Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: பிண விசாரணை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேலும் இருந்தால்
- 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required): முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் சருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் தனித்தாளில் **இணைக்கவும்**)

Sheet Attached

Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.2 registered the case and took up the investigation / directed line. She Rank in Special Refused Investigation / transferred to PS... Action to point of jurisdiction.

எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடவடிக்கை : மேலே குற்ற முறையீட்டில் உள்ளவை பிரிவு 2ல் கூறப்பட்ட கட்ட பிரிவுப்படியான குத்தமாக வழக்கு பதிவு செய்து புலனாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துக்கொள்ளப்பட்டது / பணிக்கப்படுதல் பதவி நிலை பணியாளரின் புலனாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துகொள்ள பணிக்கப்பட்டது / மறுக்கப்பட்டு எல்லையைக் கருதி புலனாய்வுக்கு காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு மாற்றப்படுகிறது.

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost. மு.த.அ. குற்றமுறையீட்டாளருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி, அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு கொள்ளப்பட்டு, அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்று இவவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

- Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரின் ஒப்பம் / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு
- 15 Date & Time of despatch to the court; நீதிமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும்

VGAC, aimbalore

GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps-21 3.16(HCL-12)p.2

In continuation of FIR in Coimbatore V&AC Cr.No.01/2022/AC/CB u/s. 120(B), 167, 465, 468, 471, 477(A) and 409 IPC and u/s.13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 as Amended by the Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act. 2018.

A1) Tr.R.Yuvaraj, age-40yrs, Record Clerk and Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge), East Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore. (Now Under Suspension)

A2) Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha, age-55yrs, W/o. Rajendran, Assistant Revenue Officer, East Zone, now at South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore.

The accused No.1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj has held the charges of Record Clerk and Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge), East Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore in Ward No.61 during the period from 24.02.2019 to 27.08.2020 and in Ward No.64 during the period from 24.10.2018 to 27.08.2020 (Now under Suspension) and the accused No.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha has held the charge of Assistant Revenue Officer, East Zone during the period from 12.07.2019 to 06.10.2020. Now she is working as Assistant Revenue Officer, South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore. Both A1 & A2 are Public Servants as defined under section 2(C) of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988.

The Coimbatore Municipal Corporation comprises 5 zones and 100 wards. In which, the East Zone alone consists of 20 wards. At the time of fixation of house tax to the newly constructed house / building, the building owner has to submit an application to the Municipal Corporation with relevant documents. The Application would be received by the Assistant Revenue Officer (ARO) and entered in the relevant registers. Subsequently, the application would be sent to the concerned bill collector for measuring the buildings and submitting the inspection report. During the measurement of buildings, if measurement exceeds the approved building plan, it would be considered as a deviation of buildings plan approval. Thereafter, the Bill Collector will fix the charges for the deviation. The building owner shall remit the said amount to the Zonal Office concerned.

During the tenure of bill collector in charge of East Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation accused no.1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj colluded with accused no.2 and prepared false challan, false seal in the name of Coimbatore Municipal Corporation. Using the same, A-1 collected money from the building owners and maliciously issued the cash receipts number with forged signature of the cashier in order to make them believe that the deviation charges are paid to the treasury.

The particulars of file numbers and misappropriated amounts are detailed below:

Ward 61

S.No	File No	House Owner's Name	Туре	Amount
1	2768/2019	V.Parthiban	House Tax (HT)	7,740
2	2767/2019	M.Venugopal	HT	15,620

		Total		Rs.3,40,205/-
18	2167/2019	T.Selin Henri	HT	18,990
17		G.Vijayaraj	HT	17,260
16		S.Savithiri	HT	28,970
15		J Bagyaraj	HT	7,020
14	6160/2019	S.Kalaivani	HT	10,160
13	6200/2019	P.Srinivasan	HT	12,500
	5530/2019	K.Nagarajan	HT	27,550
11	13215/2019	S.Jeyalakshmi	HT	37,360
10	5197/2019	P.Ramachandran	HT	15,540
9	4726/2019	S.K.Senthil Ragavan	HT	31,170
8	2365/2019	Palaniyappan	HT	4,210
7	4808/2019	P Anna Durai	HT	23,480
6	4072/2019	P. Soundiraraj	HT	7,540
5	3253/2019	V Praveen	НТ	23,270
4	4341/2019	P.Ramalingam	НТ	29.300
3	2543/2019	A.Saravanan	НТ	22,525

<u>Ward – 64</u>

S.No	File No	House Owner's Name	Type	Amount
1	2516/2019	A.Dhanabakiyam	House Tax (HT)	14,530
2	3131/2019	G.Prasath	HT	29,515
3	3793/2019	S.Rajeswari	HT	27,400
4	4347/2019	V.P.Sundareswaran	HT	22,330
5	4346/2019	P.Parvathi	HT	9,640
6	4146/2019	G.Krishnakumar	HT	39,630
7	2982/2019	G.Raja	HT	26,230
8	4703/2019	Senthilkumar	HT	21,370
9	6099/2019	M.Ravichandran	HT	16,010
10	3573/2019	S.Velumyil	HT	12,680
11	10776/2019	S.R.Ravi	HT	20,690
12	11008/2019	M.Anandan	HT	33,950

		i Olai		Rs.4,17,225/-
		Total	[1]	39,600
17	3116/2020	R.Muralidaran	нт	23,590
	-	S.K.Ravichandran	HT	
16	10246/2019	_	HT	18,050
15	1339/2020	T.Vignesh		18,050
14	1340/2020	T.Sivaranjini	НТ	
13	11201/2019	T.Dhanasekaran	HT	43,960

The accused no.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha who was holding the charge of Assistant Revenue Officer also responsible for the inspection of buildings and verifying the payments and submission of note files to the Assistant Commissioner, East Zone, Coirnbatore Corporation, Coimbatore in order to issue property tax books to the building owners. She has colluded with A1 and misappropriated the amount as shown above for Ward No.61 and 64. Therefore, it is ascertained that the A1 and A2 have misappropriated a sum of Rs.7,57,430/- (Rs.3,40,205/- + Rs.4,17,225/-).

Further, it is reliably learnt that the A-1 and A-2 have also misappropriated the amounts pertaining to the file numbers in ward no.61 - 1) 2958/2019, 2) 11198/2019, 3) 11496/2020, 4) 1160/2020, 5) 590/2020, 6) 4224/2020, 7) 10693/2020, 8) 9905/2019, 9) 2167/2020, 10) 10875/2020, 11) 1271/2020, 12) 1234/2020, 13) 1123/2020 and 14) 11492/2019.

The said acts of A1 and A2 disclose prima facie of offences punishable u/s.120(B), 167, 465, 468, 471, 477(A) and 409 IPC and u/s.13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 as Amended by the Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2018.

Prior permission for the registration of the case against the accused no.1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj, Record Clerk and Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge) East Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore and accused no.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha, Assistant Revenue Officer, East Zone, now at South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation has been obtained from the Competent authority vide Letter in ROC.No.10492/2020/MC2, dated: 23.09.2021 of the Commissioner, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore.

Hence, today 07.01.2022 at 10.30 hrs, I am registering a case in Coimbatore V&AC Cr.No.01/2022/AC/CB u/s. 120(B), 167, 465, 468, 471, 477(A) and 409 IPC and u/s.13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 as Amended by the Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2018 against the accused no.1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj, Record Clerk and Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge), East Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore (Now Under Suspension) and accused no.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha, Assistant Revenue Officer, East Zone, now at South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore. The original FIR is submitted to the Hon'ble Special Judge, Special Court for trail of cases under the Prevention of Corruption Act, Coimbatore and other copies sent to the officers concerned.

(C.LATHA)
Inspector of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-corruption,
Coimbatore.